



January 20, 2018

To, The Secretary, BSE Limited, P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400 001 Scrip Code: 539542	To, The Secretary, National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandera (E), Mumbai – 400 051 Symbol: LUXIND
---	--

Dear Sir,

Sub: Un-audited Standalone Financial Results along with Limited review Report of the Statutory Auditors for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2017.

Pursuant to regulation 30 & 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 we wish to enclose herewith Un-audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2017 as approved by the board of directors at its meeting held today.

We also enclose herewith Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditor of the Company in respect of the said results

Further board has also approved and adopted the modified Code of Practices and Procedures for Fair Disclosure of Unpublished Price Sensitive Information ("UPSI") and Code of Conduct to regulate, monitor and report trading under SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015.

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 3:30 p.m. and concluded at 4.00 p.m.

We request you take the same on your record.

Thanking You

Yours faithfully,
for LUX INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Smita Mishra
Smita Mishra
(Company Secretary & Compliance Officer)
M.No: 26489
Encl: As stated above

LUX INDUSTRIES LTD



S. K. AGRAWAL & CO.

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 306033E

SUITE NOS : 606-608

THE CHAMBERS, OPP. GITANJALI STADIUM

1865, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, KASBA

KOLKATA - 700 107

PHONE : 033-4008 9902/9903/9904

FAX : 033-40089905, Website : www.skagrawal.co.in

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF LUX INDUSTRIES LIMITED

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Lux Industries Limited ("the Company"), for the quarter and nine months period ended 31st December, 2017, being submitted by the Company pursuant to requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July, 2016.

This statement is the responsibility of the company's management and approved by the Board of Directors which has been prepared in accordance with the recognition & measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant Rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July 2016, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

The review of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the corresponding quarter and nine months period ended 31st December 2016 prepared in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards (previous GAAP) was carried out by the predecessor auditor vide their unmodified reports dated 13th February 2017, whose report has been furnished to us by the management and which have been relied upon by us for the purpose of our review of the financial Statement. Our review report is not modified in respect of this matter.



Place: Kolkata

Dated: 20th January, 2018

For S K AGRAWAL & CO.

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.-306033E

Hemant Kumar Lakhotia
(Partner)

Membership No. 068851



Sr. No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended	
		December 31, 2017	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
1	Income					
	Revenue from operations					
	a. Sale of Products and Services	29,589.51	22,344.19	23,092.74	77,529.63	67,120.72
	b. Other operating income	153.01	225.25	27.24	790.41	820.83
	Other Income	11.06	2.99	10.53	18.30	28.35
	Total Income	29,753.58	22,572.43	23,130.51	78,338.34	67,969.90
2	Expenses					
	a. Cost of materials consumed	12,234.07	7,548.18	8,592.94	34,072.37	31,275.94
	b. Purchase of stock-in-trade	502.61	317.57	479.67	1,078.59	747.90
	c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	772.90	1,119.26	2,535.63	(2,370.16)	(1,107.58)
	d. Employee benefits expense	1,193.22	939.39	666.55	2,924.92	1,907.10
	e. Finance costs	636.77	574.91	541.35	1,817.88	1,429.36
	f. Depreciation and amortization expense	247.18	234.95	196.22	707.22	501.57
	g. Subcontracting/ Jobbing expenses	5,161.01	4,600.63	4,520.25	15,458.78	15,788.71
	h. Other expenses	6,175.75	5,179.56	3,507.40	17,360.28	11,137.65
	Total Expenses	26,923.51	20,514.45	21,040.01	71,049.88	61,680.65
3	Profit before Exceptional items and tax (1-2)	2,830.07	2,057.98	2,090.50	7,288.46	6,289.25
4	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-
5	Profit before tax (3-4)	2,830.07	2,057.98	2,090.50	7,288.46	6,289.25
6	Tax expense					
	a. Current Tax	994.00	752.00	606.81	2,613.00	2,140.00
	b. Deferred Tax	(10.13)	(25.73)	76.70	(71.86)	89.32
	Total Tax Expense	983.87	726.27	683.51	2,541.14	2,229.32
7	Net profit for the period (5-6)	1,846.20	1,331.71	1,406.99	4,747.32	4,059.93
8	Other Comprehensive income (net of tax)	(2.03)	(0.99)	1.38	(4.00)	4.16
9	Total Comprehensive income (after taxes) (7+8)	1,844.17	1,330.72	1,408.37	4,743.32	4,064.09
10	Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Rs.2/- each)	529.98	529.98	529.98	529.98	529.98
11	Earning per equity share (of Rs.2/- each) (not annualised)					
	a. Basic	7.31	5.27	5.57	18.80	16.08
	b. Diluted	7.31	5.27	5.57	18.80	16.08

Notes:

- The financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2017 have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their respective meetings held on 20th January 2018. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out Limited Review of these results and the results are being published in accordance with
- The financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2016. The Company adopted Ind AS from April 1, 2017 and accordingly, these financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles in Ind AS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting, prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant
- The Ind AS compliant corresponding figures in the previous year have not been subjected to review/audit. However, the management has exercised necessary due diligence to ensure that the financial results provide a true and fair view of its affairs.
- The format for Unaudited quarterly results as prescribed in SEBI's Circular CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated November 30, 2015 has been modified to comply with requirements of SEBI's Circular dated July 5, 2016, Ind AS and Schedule III (Division II) to the Companies Act, 2013 applicable to companies that are required to comply with Ind AS.
- The Company is primarily engaged in the business of manufacturing garments and there is no other reportable segment as defined by Ind AS-108 "Operating Segments".
- Revenue from operations has been presented in accordance with Ind AS-18.

**LUX INDUSTRIES LTD**



The reconciliation of net profit as reported under previous Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (Previous GAAP) and as per Ind AS for the corresponding quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2016 is given below:

Description	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	Quarter ended December 31, 2016	Nine months ended December 31, 2016
Net Profit / (Loss) as per previous GAAP (Indian GAAP)	1,433.54	4,326.00
Impact of discounting on security deposit	0.28	0.85
Impact of amortization of transaction cost on borrowings	(2.17)	(4.40)
Impact of reclassification of preference shares as financial liability	(110.50)	(331.50)
Reclassification of actuarial gains/ losses arising in respect of employee benefit schemes to Other Comprehensive Income	(2.12)	(6.37)
Tax adjustments on above	87.97	75.34
Profit/(Loss) for the period as per IND AS	1,406.99	4,059.93
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of tax)	1.38	4.16
Total Comprehensive Income /(Loss) for the period	1,408.37	4,064.09

Prior period figures have been rearranged / regrouped, wherever necessary.

Place: Kolkata
Dated: January 20, 2018



By Order of the Board
For LUX INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Ashok Kumar Todi
Chairman
DIN-00053599

LUX INDUSTRIES LTD